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index to fs'!A1 EXHIBIT A3

2014 2013

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS, beginning of year 1,508,238$ 1,513,411$

EXCESS (SHORTFALL) OF REVENUES OVER EXPENSES 149,896 (5,173)           

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS, end of year 1,658,134$ 1,508,238$

HIGH BAR FIRST NATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACCUMULATED SURPLUS

March 31, 2014

See accompanying notes to financial statements



index to fs'!A1 EXHIBIT A4

2014 2013
REVENUE:

Aboriginal Affairs and Northern Development Canada 256,665$         111,813$         
Department of Fisheries and Oceans 28,800             28,800             
STEP contributions 8,002               32,234             
FCRSA 63,856             49,564             
Interest 43,234             39,158             
Ottawa Trust - interest 687                  571                  
Other income 210,368           103,453           
Archaeology fund 8,800               22,070             

620,412           387,663           
EXPENSES:

Band Support 128,498           187,309           
First Nations Health Plan -                  3,936               
Archaeology 8,937               18,334             
Economic Development 37,809             10,000             
Fisheries 29,150             32,960             
BC Capacity Initiative 63,002             -                  
Spectra Energy 50,000             50,000             
Post Secondary 27,621             18,310             
Alternative Education 10,144             11,804             
STEP Training programs 8,002               32,234             
Comm Adult Literacy Program 8,168               -                  
Other 99,185             27,949             

470,516           392,836           

EXCESS (SHORTFALL) OF REVENUE OVER EXPENSES 149,896$ (5,173)$           

HIGH BAR FIRST NATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year ended March 31, 2014

See accompanying notes to financial statements.



index to fs'!A1 EXHIBIT A5

2014 2013

EXCESS (SHORTFALL) OF REVENUES OVER
EXPENSES 149,896$ (5,173)$         

Acquisition of tangible capital assets (202,686) (293,548)       
Amortization of tangible capital assets 11,139 3,887            

DECREASE IN NET FINANCIAL ASSETS (41,651) (294,834)       

NET FINANCIAL ASSETS, beginning of year 1,217,195 1,512,029     

NET FINANCIAL ASSETS, end of year 1,175,544$ 1,217,195$   

HIGH BAR FIRST NATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET FINANCIAL ASSETS

Year ended March 31, 2014

See accompanying notes to financial statements.



index to fs'!A1 EXHIBIT A6

2014 2013
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Excess (shortfall) of revenue over expenses 149,896$ (5,173)$         
Non-cash charges to operations:

Amortization 11,139         3,887            
(Increase) decrease in:

Grants and accounts receivable (43,584) 68,203          
Increase (decrease) in:

Accounts payable and accruals (18,149) 37,343          
Cash flows from operations 99,302         104,260        

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Proceeds from long-term debt -               255,000        
Long-term debt reduction (9,559)          (3,280)           

Cash flows from (used in) financing (9,559)          251,720        

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Funded reserve transfers (687)             (571)              
Term deposits 314,429 29,490          

Cash flows from investing 313,742 28,919          

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL ACTIVITIES:
Acquisition of tangible capital assets (202,686) (293,548)

Cash flows used in capital (202,686) (293,548)

INCREASE IN CASH 200,799 91,351          

CASH, beginning of year 138,547 47,196          

CASH, end of year 339,346$ 138,547$

HIGH BAR FIRST NATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Year ended March 31, 2014

See accompanying notes to financial statements.



Sheet1!A1

NOTE A1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES:

a) Fund Accounting:

- The Band Operating Fund which reports the general activities of the First Nation Administration.
-

-

b) Reporting Entity and Principles of Financial Reporting:

- High Bar First Nation Operating Fund
- High Bar First Nation Trust Fund
- High Bar First Nation Capital Fund

- Cougar Point Development Incorporated

Term Deposits:
Term deposits are recorded at cost plus accrued interest.

d) Accrual Method:
The accrual method is used in accounting.

e) Non-financial Assets:

HIGH BAR FIRST NATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2014

The High Bar First Nation uses fund accounting procedures which result in a self-balancing set of accounts for each
fund established by legal, contractual or voluntary actions. The various funds have been amalgamated for the
purpose of presentation in the consolidated financial statements. Details of the operations of each fund are set out in
the supplementary schedules.  The High Bar First Nation maintains the following funds:

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with Canadian public sector 
accounting standards. The significant accounting policies are summarized as follows:

The Trust Fund which reports on trust funds owned by the First Nation and held by Aboriginal Affairs and
Northern Development Canada.

Incorporated business entities, which are owned or controlled by High Bar First Nation and which are dependent on
the First Nation for their continuing operations, are consolidated in the consolidated financial statements. These
include:

All inter-entity balances have been eliminated on consolidation, but in order to present the results of operations for
each specific fund, transactions amongst funds have not necessarily been eliminated on the individual schedules.

These financial statements consolidate the assets, liabilities and results of operations for the following entities which
use accounting principles which lend themselves to consolidation:

The Capital Fund which reports the property and equipment of the First Nation, together with their related
financing.

The High Bar First Nation reporting entity includes the High Bar First Nation government and all related entities which
are accountable to the First Nation and are either owned or controlled by the First Nation.

Non-financial assets are not available to discharge existing liabilities and are held for use in the provision of services.
They have useful lives extending beyond the current year and are not intended for sale in the ordinary course of
operations. The change in non-financial assets during the year, together with the excess of revenues over expenses,
provides the Changes in Net Financial Assets for the year.



NOTE A1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued):

e) Non-financial Assets (continued):

1) Tangible Capital Assets:

Major Asset Category

Buildings 25 years straight line
Communication equipment 10 years straight line
Computer equipment 5 years straight line
Furniture & fixtures 10 years straight line

Assets under construction are not amortized until the asset is available for productive use.

2) Leases:

f) Deferred Revenue:
Revenue is recorded in the period to which it relates.

g) Revenue Recognition:
The High Bar First Nation derives revenues from a number of sources.

The Band reviews the useful lives and the carrying values of its tangible capital assets at least annually or more
frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the assets might be impaired, by reference to the
assets' contribution to the Band’s ability to provide services. When assets no longer have any long-term service
potential to the Band, the assets are considered to be impaired. An impairment loss is measured at the amount
by which the carrying amount of the assets exceeds their fair value, which is estimated as the expected service
potential of the assets.

Own source revenues derived from such sources as resource based revenues, interest income, etc. are reported
when received or receivable and collection is reasonably assured.

Amounts received from other government departments, both federal and provincial, are reported as revenue in
accordance with the terms of the contract or agreement.

Amounts received from Aboriginal Affairs and Northern Development Canada (AANDC) are reported in accordance
with the terms of the funding arrangement. Amounts specified as set contributions are reported as revenue as
program terms and conditions are met and delivered. Any resulting surpluses are repayable to AANDC and any
deficits incurred are refundable by AANDC. Amounts specified as fixed contributions are recognized as revenue as
program terms and conditions are met and delivered. Any resulting surpluses may be retained by the Band provided
delivery of the program is complete at March 31. Any resulting deficits are the responsibility of the Band. Grants
received from AANDC are unconditional and are reported as revenue when received or receivable and collection is
reasonably assured.

Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost which includes all amounts that are directly attributable to acquisition, 

HIGH BAR FIRST NATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2014

Leases are classified as capital or operating leases. Leases which transfer substantially all of the benefits and
risks incidental to ownership of property are accounted for as capital leases. All other leases are accounted for as
operating leases and the related lease payments are charged to expenses as incurred.

The Band's interest in reserve lands is not reflected in these financial statements, as no consideration was paid
by the Band to acquire these lands.



NOTE A1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued):

h) Use of Estimates:

NOTE A2. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS:

Fair Value of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities: 

Credit Risk:

NOTE A3. RESTRICTED CASH: 2014 2013

Ottawa Trust Funds 15,705$ 15,018$        

NOTE A4. DEFERRED REVENUE: 2014 2013

364$ 364$             

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian public sector accounting standards requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities at the date
of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting periods. By
their nature, these estimates are subject to measurement uncertainty and the effect on the financial statements of
changes in such estimates in future periods could be significant.

Fisheries project

HIGH BAR FIRST NATION

The carrying value of long-term debt approximates its fair value as the terms and conditions of the borrowing
arrangements are comparable to current market terms and conditions for similar items.

The carrying values of cash, accounts receivable, and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their fair
value due to the relatively short periods to maturity of these items or because they are receivable or payable on demand.

The Band is exposed to credit risk by its funding agencies and suppliers. However, because the majority of funding is
from government agencies and there is a large number of suppliers, credit risk concentration is reduced to the minimum.

March 31, 2014

The Ottawa Trust Accounts arise from monies derived from capital or revenue sources as outlined in Section 62 of the
Indian Act. These funds are held in trust in the Consolidated Revenue Fund of the Government of Canada and are
subject to audit by the Office of the Auditor General of Canada. The management of these funds is primarily governed
by Sections 63 to 69 of the Indian Act.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



NOTE A5. LONG-TERM DEBT: 2014 2013

153,265$      160,625$      

88,896          91,095          

242,161 251,720        

Amounts payable within one year (10,102) (9,562)           

232,059$ 242,158$      
Principal repayment terms are approximately:

2015 10,102$        
2016 10,673          
2017 11,277          
2018 11,914          
2019 12,588          

Thereafter 185,607        

242,161$

NOTE A6. TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS: 2014 2013

Tangible capital assets consist of the following:

Band Operations:
Computer equipment 4,525$ 2,095$          
Furniture & fixtures 10,370 874               

14,895 2,969            

Cougar Point Development Incorporated:
Land 145,681 145,681
Buildings 322,014 142,393        

467,695 288,074        

482,590$ 291,043$      

For additional information, see the Consolidated Schedule of Tangible Capital assets (Appendix 1).

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
March 31, 2014

Integris Credit Union loan bearing interest at 5.5% per annum, repayable in
monthly blended payments of $1,334. The loan matures on October 4, 2027
and is secured by property located at 7645 Cariboo Highway, Clinton, BC.

Integris Credit Union loan bearing interest at 5.55% per annum, repayable in 
monthly blended payments of $600.  The loan matures on November 20, 2027 
and is secured by property located at 1401 Cariboo Highway, Clinton, BC.

HIGH BAR FIRST NATION



NOTE A7. ACCUMULATED SURPLUS: 2014 2013

Accumulated surplus consists of individual fund surpluses and reserves as follows:

Surplus from operations 400,840$ 452,737$      

Restricted funds 1,001,160 1,001,160     

Invested in tangible capital assets 240,429 39,323          

Funded reserves:
Ottawa trust funds (Note A3) 15,705 15,018          

1,658,134$ 1,508,238$   

NOTE A8.

NOTE A9. SEGMENTED INFORMATION:

Band Revenue

Administration

Community Services

Natural Resources/Economic Development
Natural Resources/Economic Development department is responsible for the development of land and resources under
community control, access to economic opportunities on land and resources beyond community control, investment
promotion, as well as research and advocacy. It also manages economic development planning, proposal development,
and planning and implementation of ongoing activities and one-time projects.

Community Services provides assistance to community members unable to provide for themselves and their
dependents. The services provided by this department include, but are not limited to, income assistance, child and
family services, assisted living and early childhood development.

CONTINGENCY:

The Band receives a portion of its funding under a contribution authority with Aboriginal Affairs and Northern 
Development Canada which, if unexpended, may be refundable to Aboriginal Affairs and Northern Development Canada. 
Further, amounts which are overexpended may be reimbursed by Aboriginal Affairs and Northern Development Canada 
to the Band.  No amounts have been recorded in the financial statements as refundable or reimbursable for 2013/2014 
funding.

Administration supports the development of stable, legitimate and accountable community governments.  It also provides 
overall support of the First Nation including advisory services relating to financial management, band government,
economic development, community services and technical services. 

March 31, 2014

HIGH BAR FIRST NATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The High Bar First Nation is a First Nations government institution that provides a range of programs and services to its
members, including band revenue, administration, community services, natural resources/economic development, and
education. For management reporting purposes the First Nations operations and activities are organized and reported
by fund. Funds were created for the purpose of recording specific activities to attain certain objectives in accordance
with special regulations, restrictions or limitations.

The Band Revenue department is responsible for administering projects the Band is involved in annually and on an on-
going basis relating to the overall objectives of the First Nation.

First Nation services are provided by departments and their activities are reported in these funds. Certain departments
that have been separately disclosed in the segmented information, along with the services they provide, are as follows:



NOTE A9. SEGMENTED INFORMATION (continued):

Education

Other

NOTE A10. ECONOMIC DEPENDENCE:

NOTE A11. CASH FLOW INFORMATION:

High Bar First Nation receives a major portion of its revenues pursuant to a funding arrangement with Aboriginal Affairs
and Northern Development Canada.

The accounting policies used in these segments are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the consolidated
financial statements as disclosed in Note A1. For additional information see the Statement of Financial Activities -
Segmented (Appendix 2).

Education supports the members in expressing, preserving, developing and promoting its cultural heritage through the
establishment and operation of First Nation education centres and programs. It also provides services for students at
the elementary/secondary and post secondary level, including instructional services both on and off reserve as well as
support services such as transportation, accommodation, guidance and counselling.

Other amounts include revenue from the Ottawa Trust Funds and revenue and expenses of Cougar Point Development 
Incorporated.

HIGH BAR FIRST NATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2014

During the year, the Band paid interest of $14,015 (2013 $9,377) and interest income of $43,234 (2013 $39,158) was
received.



APPENDIX 1

Communication Computer Furniture &
Land Buildings equipment equipment fixtures 2014 2013

Cost

Balance, beginning of year 145,681$       145,299$       5,850$           22,285$         30,615$         349,730$ 56,182$         

Add: Additions during the year -                 189,217         -                 3,251             10,218           202,686 293,548         

Balance, end of year 145,681         334,516         5,850             25,536           40,833           552,416 349,730         

Accumulated amortization

Balance, beginning of year -                 2,906             5,850             20,190           29,741           58,687 54,800           

Add: Amortization -                 9,596             -                 821                722                11,139 3,887             

Balance, end of year -                 12,502           5,850             21,011           30,463           69,826 58,687           

Net Book Value of Tangible 
Capital Assets 145,681$       322,014$      -$              4,525$           10,370$ 482,590$ 291,043$

HIGH BAR FIRST NATION
CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE OF TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS

Year ended March 31, 2014

See accompanying notes to financial statements.



APPENDIX 2

Natural
Resources/

Band Community Economic Total Total
Revenue Administration Services Development Education Other 2014 2013

REVENUE:
Aboriginal Affairs and Northern

Development Canada -$              87,110$        -$              125,000$      44,555$        -$              256,665$      111,813$      
STEP contributions -                -                -                -                8,002            -                8,002            32,234          
Department of Fisheries and Oceans -                -                -                28,800          -                -                28,800          28,800          
FCRSA -                63,856          -                -                -                -                63,856          49,564          
Consulting and contract -                -                -                8,800            -                -                8,800            22,070          
Interest 26,953          -                -                -                -                16,968          43,921          39,729          
Miscellaneous -                6,863            -                50,350          108,045        45,110          210,368        103,453        

26,953          157,829        -                212,950        160,602        62,078          620,412        387,663        

EXPENSES:
Amortization -                1,543            -                -                -                9,596            11,139          3,887            
Contract services -                -                -                44,195          -                48,830          93,025          24,336          
Education -                -                -                -                35,502          -                35,502          30,027
Honorarium -                200               -                -                -                -                200               500
Insurance -                3,725            -                -                -                8,153            11,878          4,050
Office and other -                21,724          -                18,807          -                26,495          67,026          34,765
Professional fees -                35,731          -                -                -                210               35,941          19,028
Repairs and maintenance -                1,186            -                -                -                450               1,636            21
Training -                3,957            -                -                -                840               4,797            51,310
Travel -                8,803            -                8,469            2,263            -                19,535          29,440
Utilities -                14,889          -                -                -                4,611            19,500          8,849
Wages and benefits -                36,740          -                117,427        16,170          -                170,337        187,223

-                128,498        -                188,898        53,935          99,185          470,516        393,436        

EXCESS (SHORTFALL) OF REVENUE 
OVER EXPENSES 26,953$        29,331$        -$              24,052$        106,667$      (37,107)$       149,896$      (5,773)$         

HIGH BAR FIRST NATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES - SEGMENTED

Year ended March 31, 2014

See accompanying notes to financial statements.



APPENDIX 2 (Continued)

Natural
Resources/

Band Community Economic Total
Revenue Administration Services Development Education Other 2013

REVENUE:
Aboriginal Affairs and Northern

Development Canada -$              68,934$        -$              10,000$        32,879$        -$              111,813$      
STEP contributions -                -                -                -                32,234          -                32,234          
Department of Fisheries and Oceans -                -                -                28,800          -                -                28,800          
FCRSA -                24,782          -                -                24,782          -                49,564          
Consulting and contract -                -                -                22,070          -                -                22,070          
Interest -                -                -                -                -                39,729          39,729          
Miscellaneous -                7,836            2,634            50,000          32,983          10,000          103,453        

-                101,552        2,634            110,870        122,878        49,729          387,663        

EXPENSES:
Amortization -                981               -                -                -                2,906            3,887            
Contract services -                14,336          -                -                -                10,000          24,336          
Education -                -                -                -                30,027          -                30,027          
Honorarium -                500               -                -                -                -                500               
Insurance -                4,050            -                -                -                -                4,050            
Office and other -                21,103          -                2,517            -                11,145          34,765          
Professional fees -                15,715          -                -                -                3,313            19,028          
Repairs and maintenance -                21                 -                -                -                -                21                 
Training -                1,310            -                50,000          -                -                51,310          
Travel -                25,417          3,936            -                87                 -                29,440          
Utilities -                8,264            -                -                -                585               8,849            
Wages and benefits -                98,780          -                56,209          32,234          -                187,223        

-                190,477        3,936            108,726        62,348          27,949          393,436        

EXCESS (SHORTFALL) OF REVENUE 
OVER EXPENSES -$              (88,925)$       (1,302)$         2,144$          60,530$        21,780$        (5,773)$         

Year ended March 31, 2013

HIGH BAR FIRST NATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES - SEGMENTED

See accompanying notes to financial statements.


